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PART I: INTRODUCTION

The Committee

1.1 The Committee on Management and Supervisory Training (CMST) of the
Vocational Training Council is established, among other functions, to advise on the
manpower development and training needs of managers and supervisors and to make
recommendations on measures to enhance the quality of the workforce in management and
supervisory areas. The CMST comprises members nominated by professional bodies,
trade associations, education/training institutions and government departments. The
membership list and terms of reference of the CMST are listed in Appendices 1 and 2

respectively.

The Survey

1.2 From 2014 to 2015, the Committee conducted a cross-year survey on small and
medium enterprises (SMEs) employing 10 to 99 people to study the managerial competency
profile, and the current and anticipated management development needs of managers and
supervisors working in Hong Kong for the next three years. The field work of this survey
was conducted from November 2014 to January 2015 with the assistance of the Census and

Statistics Department.

1.3 In the Survey, the Committee also included the concerns of the Steering
Committee on Population Policy (SCPP) about releasing the potential manpower to cope
with problem of aging society and shortage of working population. Therefore, the

Committee conducted the survey with the following objectives:

i. to assess the managerial competencies mostly required by managers and
supervisors in small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in the next three years;

ii. to identify SMEs’ training plans/arrangements, preferences on modes of
training and other training concerns in relation to managerial and supervisory
training.

iii.  to find out the tendency of SMEs in hiring the potential manpower and hence

to find out what sorts of assistance and training could be provided for SMEs.



Survey Scope and Methodology

1.4 By stratified random sampling method, the survey covered a sample of 1 031
SMEs out of 30 420 which employed 10 to 99 employees in eight major business sectors.
Establishments with less than 10 employees were not covered as experience from previous
surveys showed that managers and supervisors of these establishments were mostly owner

managers and sole proprietors. Detailed sampling breakdown by business sectors is shown

below:
Business Sectors No. of Sample
(Branches) Establishments Size
1 | Manufacturing 1437 42
2 | Electricity, Gas and Water 32 10
3 | Construction 1 834 56
4 | Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trades 10 623 339
Restaurants and Hotels 3876 154
6 | Transport, Storage and Communication 4166 161
7 | Finance, Insurance, Real Estates and Business
. 3126 97
Services
8 | Community, Social and Personal Services 5326 172
9 | Total 30 420 1031
1.5 Questionnaires with explanatory notes were sent to the sampled establishments
two weeks before the fieldwork.
1.6 Survey interviewing officers from the Census and Statistics Department (C&SD)

visited the sampled establishments to ensure proper collection of information. The
completed questionnaires were checked, coded and where necessary verified with the
respondents. The survey data was then processed and tabulated by the C&SD.

1.7 The collected data were treated in strict confidence. Only aggregated data
without reference to individual organisation would be published.

1.8 The following major information was collected from the survey:

1. Manpower figures of the establishment, any recruitment difficulties and its
challenges;



ii. The potential manpower and training needs at managerial and supervisory

levels;

iii. Preferred training modes and training resources allocation.

Revision of the Survey Questionnaire Design

1.9 In order to focus on the new objectives and collect the relevant data, the survey

was redesigned and the following simplifications were made:

1. In view of a simpler structure of SMEs, the Managerial levels and

Supervisory levels were combined into one category.

ii. The questions related to overseas establishments were deleted to focus the

study in Hong Kong.

1. The questions with similar findings in the past 3 surveys in 2005, 2008 and
2011, e.g. the top 10 competencies for Supervisors and Managers, were
deleted/simplified. Also, questions related to management training modes,

and programme design were deleted.

v. 20 out of the original 44 competencies were selected to reflect the focus of
training needs for Supervisors and Managers particularly when leading new

entrants.

Key Competencies of Managers and Supervisors

1.10 The second part of the questionnaire collected respondents’ view on key
competencies mostly required for managers and supervisors in leading new entrants. There
were 20 competencies listed for the respondents that covered knowledge, skills and attitudes
generally required in management. The list was developed by the Committee after making
reference to the Managerial Capability Framework published by the Management
Development Centre of Hong Kong (the predecessor of the Institute of Professional
Education and Knowledge), related surveys of Hong Kong Institute of Human Resource
Management and summaries of the previous surveys conducted before. The definitions of
each competency are provided in Appendix 5 (Section E at the Explanatory Notes of the

survey document).

1.11 Compared with the survey in 2011, the list of competencies was trimmed down



into 20 competencies. The revision was based on the survey reports over the past years, the
top 20 key competencies were similar with slight difference in rank. Also, the Committee
would like to focus on understanding the challenge of opportunities to tap into the potential
manpower, and thus the questionnaire required the respondents to choose the key
competencies for the managers and supervisors in leading different groups of potential

manpower.

Response Rate of the Survey

1.12 Of the 1031 sampled establishments, 839 provided the required information,
whereas only 23 declined to respond. The remaining 169 establishments were either
closed, moved, untraceable or not yet start operation, etc. The survey achieved an
effective response rate of about 97%. The analysis on the Result of Enumeration (Overall) is

in at Section IV.

Limitations and Interpretation

1.13 Owing to resource constraints, establishments were drawn by statistical
sampling methods for this survey. Hence, statistical discrepancies were inevitable and might

affect the interpretation of survey findings.

1.14 Besides, as the questionnaire design was mostly revised, the cross-year

comparison in part III was largely modified and only significant topics will be discussed.

Presentation of Survey Findings

1.15 A summary of the survey findings and a cross-year comparison are reported in

Part II, followed by and Committee’s recommendations in Part III.



PART II: SURVEY FINDINGS

A. Employment Figures

Number of Persons Emploved

2.1

The survey reveals that during the report period, a total of 139 423 out of

721 832 employees were managers or supervisors (19.3%); the total number and percentage

of managers & supervisors by business sectors are shown below:

Table 2.1:  Number of Managers & Supervisors by Business Sectors

No. of

No. of Managers &

Business Sector Employees | Supervisors
1. Manufacturing 34 822 5535
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 636 115
3. Construction 38960 7317
4. Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade 223 596 50 741
5. Restaurants and Hotels 99 117 14 179
6. Transport, Storage, Communication 78 335 15 580
7. Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services 131 433 25 551
8. Community, Social and Personal Services 114 933 20 405
Overall 721832 139 423

Figure 2.1: Percentage of Managers & Supervisors by Business Sectors
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Number of Voluntary Turnover

2.2 As reported from the establishments, in the past 12 months (from 1.11.2013 to
31.10.2014), the overall number of voluntary turnover of employees at managerial and
supervisory levels was 8 831 among 127 404 of voluntary turnover at various levels. The
following table and chart show the total number and percentage of voluntary turnover by
different business sectors.

Table 2.2:  Number of Voluntary Turnover of Employees by Business Sectors

Managerial &
Various Supervisory
Business Sector Levels Levels
1. | Manufacturing 4598 31
2. | Electricity, Gas, Water 51 1
3. | Construction 5873 306
4. | Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade 33742 2 462
5. | Restaurants and Hotels 29 924 1 804
6. | Transport, Storage, Communication 12912 1206
7. | Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services 21331 1 649
8. | Community, Social and Personal Services 18 973 1372
Overall | 127 404 8 831
Figure 2.2: Distribution of Voluntary Turnover of Employees by Business Sectors
L
Manufacturing h - | 13.2% O Various Levels
0.7% among Total
Number of
0,
Electricity, Gas, Water -20/—, 8% Employees
0
B Managerial &
Construction - | 15.1% Supervisory Levels
_ 52% among Various
. Levels of Employees
Wholesale, Retail and | 15.1%
Import/Export Trade _ 7.3%
] 30.2%
Restaurants and Hotels _ %%
Transport, Storage 16.5%
Communication 9.3%
Financing, Insurance, Real | 16.2%
Estate and Business Services _ 7.7%
Community, Social and | 16.5%
Personal Services _ 7.2%
| 18%

Ol G



23 The figures reveal that the highest percentage of voluntary turnover of managers

and supervisors in SMEs are from (i) Transport, Storage, Communication (9%) and (ii)

Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services (8%) relative to their total number

of voluntary turnovers at various levels.

Number of Retired Emplovyees in the Past 12 Months!

24 The overall number of retired employees at various levels and at managerial and

supervisory levels were 2 977 and 582 respectively in the past 12 months.

The total

number of retired employees by different business sectors is shown in Table 2.3.

Table 2.3:  Number of Retired Employees

at Various Levels and Managerial and Supervisory Levels

Managerial
Various | & Supervisory
Business Sector Levels Levels

1.  Manufacturing 243 53
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 10 0
3. Construction 100 0
4.  Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade 699 172
5. Restaurants and Hotels 196 56
6.  Transport, Storage, Communication 357 55
7.  Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services 625 109
8.  Community, Social and Personal Services 747 137

Overall 2977 582
2.5 While compared to the total number of employees, there were 0.4% retirement
in the past 12 months and 0.1% retirement at managerial and supervisory levels.
New Recruits in the Past 12 Months
2.6 In the past 12 months, there were also a number of new recruits at various levels

and at managerial and supervisory levels, which were 118 046 and 7 768 respectively.

Among all business sectors, the highest percentage of new recruits at managerial and

supervisory levels compared with that of new recruits at various levels are (i) Transport,

Storage, Communication (9.3%) and (ii) Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business

Services (7.9%). The detailed figures and distributions are shown as follows.

! Tt refers to the survey period between 1.11.2013 and 31.10.2014.
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Table 2.4:  Number of New Recruits

at Various Levels and Managerial and Supervisory Levels

Managerial &
Various Supervisory

Business Sector levels levels

1.  Manufacturing 4 583 130
2.  Electricity, Gas, Water 56 1
3.  Construction 4 838 276
4.  Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade 30214 1 863
5.  Restaurants and Hotels 25 845 1613
6.  Transport, Storage, Communication 11 963 1118
7.  Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services 21 336 1 684
8. Community, Social and Personal Services 19 211 1 083
Overall 118 046 7768

Figure 2.3: Distribution of New Recruits

at Various Levels and Managerial and Supervisory Levels

0,
Manufacturing 13.2%

0,
Electricity, Gas, Water 8.8%

0,
Construction 12.4%

Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade 13.5%
Restaurants and Hotels

Transport, Storage, Communication

Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services

Community, Social and Personal Services

Overall

@ Various Levels
among Total
Number of
Employees

B Managerial &
Supervisory
Levels among
Various Levels of
Employees

26.1%




Manpower Forecast by Emplovers in the Next Three Years

2.7 At the time of survey, employers also reported the numbers of employees to be
retired or promoted in the next three years. As shown in Table 2.5, the number of
retirements in the Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade is the largest (940), while the

percentage of retirement in the Construction sector ranked the highest (51.8%).

Table 2.5: Estimated Numbers of Employees to be Retired in the Next Three Years
Managerial Percentage of
Various | & Supervisory Managerial &
Business Sector Levels Levels Supervisory Levels
1. Manufacturing 436 50 11.5%
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 25 0 0%
3. Construction 110 57 51.8%
4. Wholesale, Retail and 2145 940 43.8%
Import/Export Trade
5. Restaurants and Hotels 193 89 46.1%
6. Transport, Storage, Communication 1239 237 19.1%
7. Financing, Insurance, Real Estate 1312 244 18.6%
and Business Services
8. Community, Social and Personal 1873 368 19.6%
Services
Overall 7 333 1985 27.1%
2.8 In Table 2.6, it shows that 42.1% of the employees at various levels are expected

to be promoted as managers & supervisors in the next three years.

Amongst all sectors,

percentage of promotion of managers and supervisors from the Electricity, Gas, Water and

Restaurants and Hotels sectors ranked the highest.

Table 2.6: Estimated Number of Emplovyees to be Promoted in the Next Three Years

Managerial Percentage of
Various & Supervisory Managerial &
Business Sector Levels Levels Supervisory Levels
1. Manufacturing 346 0 0%
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 5 5 100%
3. Construction 406 66 16.3%
4. Wholesale, Retail and 3485 1054 30.2%
Import/Export Trade
5. Restaurants and Hotels 1553 925 59.6%
6. Transport, Storage, Communication 1 946 1 000 51.4%
7. Financing, Insurance, Real Estate 2732 1257 46%
and Business Services
8. Community, Social and Personal 2327 1077 46.3%
Services
Overall 12 800 5384 42.1%




2.9 In general, establishments were found positive in the business sectors in the next
three years, Table 2.7 shows that 19.9% of the establishments would anticipate an increase

in the number of staff, while only 3.6% anticipated a decrease in the number of staff.

Table 2.7:  Employers’ Forecast in Staff Numbers in the Next Three Years

Total
No. of
No Not Establish-
Business Sector Increase  Decrease Change sure ment
1. Manufacturing 19.1% 5.1% 72.6% 3.1% 1437
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 34.4% 0% 56.3% 9.4% 32
3. Construction 19.8% 7.9% 62.4% 9.8% 1 834
4. Wholesale, Retail and 18.7% 4.6% 70% 6.7% 10 623
Import/Export Trade |
5. Restaurants and Hotels 21.2% 1.1% 73.6% 4.2% 4166
6. Transport, Storage, 25.4% 4.5% 61.8% 8.3% 3126
~ Communication |
7. Financing, Insurance, Real 17.6% 0.6% 77.1% 4.7% 5326
Estate and Business
~Services |
8. Community, Social and 20.6% 4.4% 68.4% 6.5% 3876
Personal Services
Overall | 19.9% 3.6% 70.3% 6.2% 30 420
Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.
Recruitment Difficulties at Managerial & Supervisory Levels
2.10 In the past 12 months, 9.4% of the employers had encounter difficulties in

recruiting employees at managerial & supervisory levels. Following tables show that

establishments with 50-99 employment size had encounter the most difficulties.

Table 2.8 Percentage of Recruitment Difficulties at Managerial & Supervisory Levels
by Employment size in the Past 12 Months

Encountering
No Recruitment
Employment Size No Difficulties Recruitment  Difficulties
10-19 3.5% 89.7% 6.7%
20-49 9.6% 81.3% 9.1%
50-99 11.8% 63.9% 24.3%
Overall 6.3% 84.3% 9.4%
Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.
2.11 The establishments expected there would be similar situation in the next three

years. As shown in Table 2.9, 8.2% of the establishments agreed that there would be
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recruitment difficulties, and 22.4% of the establishments with 50-99 employment size

expected the same situation when compared with those of the past 12 months (24.3%).

Table 2.9 Percentage of Recruitment Difficulties at Managerial & Supervisory Levels
by Employment size in the Next 12 Months

No Expecting

No Recruitment Recruitment

Employment Size Difficulties Planning Not Sure Difficulties
10-19 2.5% 83.6% 8.4% 5.5%
20-49 5.3% 73.7% 12.7% 8.2%
50-99 8.4% 58.4% 10.7% 22.4%
Overall 4.1% 77.7% 10% 8.2%

Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

2.12 For different business sectors, Figure 2.4 shows that establishments encountered
varying degrees of recruitment difficulties in the past 12 months. Restaurants and Hotels
(13.6%), Community, Social and Personal Services (13.1%) and Construction (10.3%)
encountered more recruitment difficulties while establishments in Transport, Storage, and

Communication were found easier in recruitment.

Figure 2.4: Distribution of Recruitment Difficulties in the Past 12 Months
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2.13 For the next three years, Figure 2.5 shows that establishments in Construction
(16.2%), and Electricity, Gas, Water (15.6%) ranked highest.

Figure 2.5: Distribution of Recruitment difficulties in the Next Three Years
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2.14 Among the reasons of recruitment difficulties, Table 2.10 shows that major
difficulties which encountered by all establishments are the same, including “lack of
candidates with relevant experiences” (40.5%) and “candidates found the remuneration

package not attractive” (15.8%).

Table 2.10: Distributions of Reasons of Encountering Recruitment Difficulties

Reasons of Encountering Recruitment Difficulties Employment Size
10-19 | 20-49 | 50-99 | Overall
No Candidates 8.6% | 109% | 103% | 9.8%
.| Lack of candidates with relevant experiences 34.2% | 45.7% | 43.7% | 40.5%
3.| Candidates found the remuneration package not [ 17.1% | 14.3% | 15.6% | 15.8%
attractive

12



Reasons of Encountering Recruitment Difficulties Employment Size
10-19 | 20-49 | 50-99 | Overall

4. | Candidates were unwilling to work for long hours 57% | 79% | 9.1% | 7.4%
5. | Unsatisfactory working environment 11.4% | 4.4% | 7.4% | 8.1%
6. | Limited career prospects 5.7% | 3.6% | 2.2% 4%
7. | Insufficient trained/qualified manpower in the related | 8.6% | 10.9% | 8.6% | 9.3%

disciplines
8. | Competition for manpower from Mainland/ Macau 2.9% 0% 3.1% 2%

/Other cities
9. | Others 57% | 22% | 0% 3%

Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

2.15 While for establishments with employment size 10-19, the unsatisfactory
working environment is also one of the reasons (11.4%), and for those with employment
size 20-49, over 10% employers stated that there was insufficient trained/qualified
manpower in the related disciplines, and another 10.9% stated that there were “No

Candidates”. Figures of different business sectors are at Section IV.

2.16 In coping with the recruitment difficulties, the survey suggested 5 strategies,
which is listed in Table 2.11, for the establishments to deal with labour shortage. Among
all, increasing salary and enhancing benefits (41.4%) and tapping into other talent

resources/potential manpower (36.4%) were the most pursued.

Table 2.11: Distributions of Strategies Pursuing to Meet Recruitment Difficulties

Strategies Pursuing to Meet Recruitment Employment Size

Difficulties 10-19 | 20-49 [ 50-99 [ Overall

L. | Outsourcing 3.8% 5.1% 8.5% 4.8%

2. | Automation 07% | 24% | 1.1% | 1.3%

3. | Increasing salary and enhancing benefits 41% 42.8% | 39.2% | 41.4%

4. | Implementing apprenticeship/ internship 9.7% 10.4% 11.1% 10.1%

5. | Tapping into other talent resources/ potential 383% | 33.7% | 35.5% | 36.4%

manpower
6. | Others 6.5% | 57% | 4.6% 6%

Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

Retirement Policy

2.17 In the light of the aging population and shortage of labour force, the survey had
asked if the establishments had any specific retirement policy. Table 2.12 shows that only
20.3% (6 173) of the establishments had specific retirement policy; and 53.2% of these
establishments (3 286) had adopted 60 as the retirement age.

13



Table 2.12: Retirement Policy by Employment Size
Employment Size | Have Retirement Policy Retirement Age

NO YES 55 60 65 70

10-19 14 509 2 843 0 1503 1340 0

20-49 7722 2095 97 999 965 34

50-99 2016 1235 30 784 421 0

Total No. of 24 247 6173 127 3 286 2726 34

Establishments (79.7%) (20.3%) (2.1%) (53.2%) (44.2%) (0.6%)

(Percentage)

2.18

Over 30% of the establishments from Community, Social and Personal Services

(31.8%) and Transport, Storage, Communication (30.5%) had adopted retirement policy as

shown in Table 2.13.

Among different business sectors, retirement at age 60 were mostly

adopted, whereas Community, Social and Personal Services ranked highest (25.6%).

Table 2.13: Retirement Policy and Retirement Age in Different Business Sectors
Have
Retirement No. of
Policy Retirement Age Establish-
Business Sector NO YES 55 60 65 70 ments
1.| Manufacturing 75.7% | 24.3% |1 0.7% 83% 12.9% 2.4% 1437
2.| Electricity, Gas, Water 75% 25% 0% 3.1% 21.9% 0% 32
3.| Construction 86.6% | 13.4% | 0% 49% 8.6% 0% 1 834
4. Wholesale, Retail and 80.4% | 19.6% | 0.1% 9.4% 10.1% 0% 10 623
Import/Export Trade
5.| Restaurants and Hotels 92.8% | 7.2% 0% 33% 39% 0% 4 166
6.| Transport, Storage, 69.5% | 30.5% | 2% 18.2% 10.3% 0% 3126
Communication
7.| Financing, Insurance, Real 81.3% | 18.7% | 0% 7% 11.7% 0% 5326
Estate and Business Services
8.| Community, Social and 68.2% | 31.8% [ 1.1% 25.6% 5.1% 0% 3876
Personal Services
Overall | 79.7% | 20.3% | 0.4% 108% 9% 0.1% | 30420

2.19

There were 6 173 respondents with retirement policy replied about if the

establishments would consider extending the retirement age, Table 2.14 shows that a total of

1 366 establishments (22.1%) would consider an extension of the retirement age of staff at

managerial and supervisory levels in the next three years.

Overall, over 55% would

consider an extension of less than 2 years, and 38.6% would consider extending around 2 to

5 years, especially the establishments with 10-19 employment size (41.9%).

For

establishments with 50-99 employment size, 70% of these establishments would consider

the extension to less than 2 years.

14



Table 2.14: Possibility of Extending Retirement Age

of Managers and Supervisors by Employment Size

Possibility of No. of Establishments
Extending would consider
Retirement Age Extension (Years) extending the

Employment Size NO YES <2 2-5 >5 Retirement Age
10-19 76.5% | 23.5% 58%  41.9% 0% 669
20-49 76.4% | 23.6% 44%  39.9%  15.8% 494
50-99 83.6% | 16.4% 70% 24.6%  4.9% 203

Overall | 77.9% | 22.1% 55% 38.6%  6.4% 1366

2.20

To view the possibility of extending retirement age in these 1 366

establishments of different business sectors, Table 2.15 shows that the major business

sectors considered extension of retirement age in the next three years are Construction

(36.6%) and Transport, Storage, Communication (35.4%).

For Community, Social and

Personal Services, around 46% of the establishment are considering an extension more than

5 years.
Table 2.15: Establishments considering Extension of Retirement Age
of Managers and Supervisors in the Next Three Years
Possibility of
Extending ) No. of
of Retirement Extension (Years) Establish-
Business Sector Age <2 2-5 >5 ments
1. Manufacturing 24.9% 0% 100% 0% 87
2. Electricity, Gas, Water 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
3. Construction 36.6% 36.7% 63.3% 0% 90
4. Wholesale, Retail and 25.3% 412%  569%  1.9% 527
Import/Export Trade
5. Restaurants and Hotels 3.39%, 100% 0% 0% 10
6. Transport, Storage, 35.4% 97% 3% 0% 338
Communication
7. Financing, Insurance,
Real Estate and Business 14.3% 100% 0% 0% 143
Services
8. Community, Social and 13.9% 11.7%  42.7%  45.6% 171
Personal Services
Overall 22.1% 55% 38.6% 6.4% 1 366
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B. Recruitment of Potential Manpower

2.21 As mentioned in 2.16, around 36.4% of the establishments would consider
tapping into other talent resources/ potential manpower while encountering recruitment
difficulties. The survey required the establishments to provide the recruitment figures of
specific groups which were the potential manpower as suggested by the Steering Committee

on Population Policy. These groups are:

Youth aged 15-24

Full-time homemakers before employment

People from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years
Mainland Talents/ Professionals

Overseas Talents/ Professionals/ Technical Labour

Persons with disabilities

Ethnic Minorities

e S A o S

Retired persons
Note: The definitions of the above groups are given in Appendix 5 under section D of the
Explanatory Notes.

2.22 In order to identify the training needs of employees at managerial and
supervisory levels and also the measurements to encourage potential manpower re-entering
the labour market, the survey was conducted to investigate the major groups that were hired

by most establishments, and the related challenges encountered by the employers.

2.23 In the past 12 months, a total of 17 569 establishments had recruited
talents/manpower from the potential manpower groups, which was 57.8% of the total
number of establishments. The summary table below shows that over 80% of the
employees came from establishments with smaller employment size. In particular, over

50% came from establishments of employment size with 10-19 staff.

Table 2.16 Establishments Recruited the Potential Manpower Groups in the Past 12 Months

No. of
No. of Establishments
Establishments Recruited the Above
Recruited the Above Mentioned Groups Total
Employment Mentioned Groups (% from Overall No. No. of
Size in % of Establishments)  Establishments

10-19 51.4% 8921 (50.8%) 17 352
20-49 61.8% 6 062 (34.5%) 9817
50-99 79.5% 2 586 (14.7%) 3251
Overall 57.8% 17 569 30 420
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2.24 Figure 2.6 shows the distributions of establishments recruited the potential
manpower groups in the past 12 months. Among 17 569 establishments, nearly 50% of
the employees were hired by the Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade (29%) and

Restaurants and Hotels (20%) sectors.

Figure 2.6: Distribution of Establishments Recruited the Potential Manpower Groups
in the Past 12 Months
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Construction, 676, 4% Water, 13, 0% Wholesale, Retail
754, 4% and
Import/Export
Transport, Trade, 5 008,
Storage, 29%
Communication,
2092, 12%
Community,
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Insurance, Real Hotels, 3 505,
Estate and 20%
Business
Services, 2 893,
16%
2.25 Among the potential manpower groups, the group of youth aged 15-24 was the

most recruited (11 478), followed by full-time homemakers before employment (6 537).
Persons with disabilities were the least recruited (427). Detailed figures of different

employment size and business sector are given in Section IV.
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Figure 2.7: Distribution of Potential Manpower Groups Recruited by All Establishments
in the Past 12 Months
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Note: Establishments might choose more than one group in answering this question

2.26 There are 12 851 (42.2%) establishments did not recruit any of the potential
manpower groups over the past 12 months. Using an open-ended questionnaire, the

following 5 reasons were noted during the survey to the establishments:
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They have less experience or lower level of qualifications
They require longer learning curve to become skilful

Their energy level/ efficiency might be lower

e o op

Some groups might not be familiar with Chinese/ Cantonese, which will
take extra effort in communications

e. Some groups might not have high commitment or work stability

2.27 Regardless whether the establishments had or had not recruited any of the
potential manpower groups in the past 12 months, the survey asked all the establishments if
they had any considerations while hiring those specific groups of the potential manpower.
The top 5 reasons were provided in the interviews which were very similar with the above

findings:

a. They require longer learning curve to become skilful
Some groups might not be familiar with Chinese/ Cantonese, which will
take extra effort in communications

c. Some groups might not have high commitment or work stability
Some groups might have difficulties in adapting the changing environment
The employee might not be able to meet the job expectation of the

employers

2.28 The survey also asked in general if the establishments agreed on the advantages
which had been bringing from the potential manpower groups, and the following 5

advantages were mentioned:

Improve operational performance by having sufficient manpower
Some groups might be more flexibly respond to business changes
Experienced staff are available from these groups

Some groups are more stable at work

o /a0 o

Got skilled talents for project-based/temporary work

2.29 To encourage the establishments to tap into the potential manpower, the survey
identified some advancement suggested by the Steering Committee on Population Policy
(SCPP) Report in 2014. Figure 2.8 below shows the distribution of preference of the
establishments against the total number of establishments (30 420), it shows that among all
the suggested advancements, “Child Care Services” was most preferred (38.6%). That
explained why fulltime homemakers (most are having children) with experience were
ranked second in the potential manpower groups. Details of different preference of

different business sectors are given in Section IV.
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Figure 2.8: Advancement that Could Encourage

Establishment to Hire the Potential Manpower Groups

Provide more child care services to
release the manpower of care givers

Extend the qualification recognition
regulations to recognize overseas
professional qualifications

Government allocates more resources
in providing comprehensive Chinese
Language Training
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According to the needs of different
industries launching Point Scale
Scheme to attract Mainland talents
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Increase number of international
/school places to attract overseas
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Others
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C. Training Needs and Resources Allocation

Key Competences for Managers and Supervisors in Different Business Sectors

2.30 The rankings of the key competencies for managers and supervisors for the
eight business sectors and for leading different groups of potential manpower will be listed
in this section for ease of comparison among business sectors. Detailed breakdown of

figures by employment size are shown in Section IV.

2.31 Table 2.17 shows the rankings of 20 key competencies across all the business
sectors. The top 10 competencies were found similar in most sectors, except for Electricity,
Gas, and Water due to its technical job nature. It was noteworthy that “Interpersonal skills”
ranked high in all sectors, whereas the least selected competency was “Awareness of local
human resources related laws”.
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2.32 In general, the top three competencies are ‘“Communication Skills™,
“Interpersonal Skills” and “Team Work and Team Building”, except for Electricity, Gas,
Water sector. From the 4™ to the 6" rankings, identical in ranking sequence are found as
follows: “Emotional Intelligence (El)”, “Planning and Organising Skills, ““Understanding
of Others/ Empathy”.  As for the rankings from 7" to 10", there are more variations due to

the job nature of different business sectors.

2.33 The overall top 10 competencies were identical in most business sectors except
for Electricity, Gas, Water and Construction sectors. In the light of the technical job nature
and independent working environment of Electricity, Gas, Water sector,
“Self-Management” was ranking the first and more deviations were noted from the overall
results. For Construction sector, “Awareness of Local HR related laws” ranked the 6 as
occupational safety and labour legislation related matters were considered important due to

the nature of the sector.

2.34 “Chinese (Putonghua and business writing skills)”, and “English (spoken and
written)”’Language skills are ranked at 6" and 7" respectively, the other 8 key competencies
are mostly inter-personal related: “Communication Skills”, “Interpersonal Skills”, “Team
Work and Team Building”, “Emotional Intelligence (El)”, “Planning and Organising
Skills”, *“Understanding of Others/ Empathy”’, “Coaching and Counselling” and “Dealing
with Conflict”.

2.35 Comparing with the survey of 2011, two competencies moved to top 10 in 2014,
which were both people-skills: “Emotional Intelligence (EI)” and “Understanding of
Others/ Empathy””. The other competencies in top 10 were similar when comparing with

the previous one.

Better Lead to the New Entrants

2.36 The rankings of the key competencies for managers and supervisors should be
equipped when leading specific groups of potential manpower which were presented in

Table 2.18 for easy comparison.
2.37 Table 2.18 shows the comparison of ranking of key competencies from overall

to specific manpower groups by the establishments which hired the groups in past 12

months and those who did not.
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Table 2.18 Ranking of Key Competencies of All Establishments

Rank
Establishments that had
Hired the specific groups
of potential manpower in
the past 12 months
Competencies YES NO
1. Communication Skills 1 1
2. Interpersonal Skills 2 2
3. Team Work and Team Building 3 3
4. Emotional Intelligence (EI) 4 4
5. Planning and Organising Skills 5 5
6. Understanding of Others/ Empathy 6 8
7. Dealing with Conflict 7 13
8. Coaching and Counselling 8 11
9. Chinese (Putonghua and Business Writing Skills) 9 6
10. English (Spoken and Written) 10
11. Self-Management (e.g. time management, job prioritisation, 11 12
etc.)
12. Zealous in Developing Talent/Potential in Others 12 16
13. Stress Management 13 9
14. IT (information technology) Knowledge and Application 14 10
15. Instructional, Training and Presentation Skills 15 14
16. Motivating Others 16 18
17. Cross Cultural Awareness (e.g. Mainland China)/ Managing 17 15
Diversity
18. Influencing Skills 18 20
19. Negotiation Skills 19 19
20. Awareness of Local HR related laws 20 17
2.38 The comparison shows there were only minor differences between the two

groups of employers. ““Stress Management™ and “IT (information technology) Knowledge
and Application” were both ranked higher by establishments that had not recruited the
potential manpower groups, while employers had previous experience in leading specific
groups of potential manpower ranked “Dealing with Conflict” and ‘“Coaching and
Counselling” higher at 7" and 8" respectively.

2.39 The following two tables show the ranking by comparison of specific manpower

groups, where Table 2.19a shows the data from the establishments which hired those groups
in the past 12 months and 2.19b shows the data from the other groups of establishments.
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2.40 In Table 2.19a, the top 5 key competencies of all sectors were found similar to
each other, except for “Planning and Organising Skills” which was ranked lower for most of
the groups with the exception of [Youth aged 15-24] and [Overseas Talents/

Professionals/Technical Labour].

2.41 Consistent with the previous comparisons for different business sectors, people
skills, including “Communication Skills”, “Interpersonal Skills”, “Team Work and Team

Building” and “Emotional Intelligence (EI)”, were ranked high in all groups.

242 “Understanding of Others/ Empathy” was ranked relatively higher than other
groups like [Full-time homemakers before employment] and [Persons with disabilities]
whereas “Cross Cultural Awareness” was ranked higher in different cultural groups, such as
[People from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years], [Mainland
Talents/ Professionals], [Ethnic Minorities], and [Overseas Talents/ Professionals/Technical
Labour].

243 While in Table 2.19b, the top 5 key competencies of all sectors are very similar
in that “Chinese” and “English” language skills were ranked higher, “Emotional Intelligence
(EI)” ranked lower in groups including workforces from Mainland, overseas and the ethnic

minorities as well.

Arrangement of Training

2.44 In addition to managerial competencies, the survey studied the management
training arrangement and preference of managers and supervisors in the next three years.
Responding establishments were asked a set of questions related to the provision of and
preference on management training. Those establishments, which indicated that they did
not have any resource of management training, were further asked about the reason(s)
behind. Relevant data, which was collected in this survey and in the last two surveys (in

2008 and 2011), was further examined to make a trend analysis.

Training Received Prior to Appointment/Promotion to the Position

245 The survey found that only 22.8% of the managers and supervisors had received
management training before they were appointed or promoted to the present level. By
comparing the figures in different employment size in Table 2.20, it shows that over 80% of
the establishments with 10-19 staff did not provide any management training for their

managers and supervisors before their appointment/promotion, while over 60% of the
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establishments with 50-99 staff had provided such training.

Table 2.20 Distribution of Establishments Recruiting

Managers and Supervisors with/ without Prior Management Training by Employment Size

Without With Total Number
Employment Size | Prior Training Prior Training | of Establishments
10-19 82.1% 17.9% 17352
20-49 73.7% 26.3% 9817
50-99 61.3% 38.7% 3251
Overall 77.2% 22.8% 30 420
2.46 Variation across sectors was noticeable and considerable as shown in Figure 2.9.

Among the eight sectors surveyed, “Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business
Services”, “Transport, Storage, Communication”, “Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export
Trade” and “Construction” had the lowest proportion of staff receiving management
training prior to their appointments (average 20%). Only “Electricity, Gas, Water” and
“Community, Social and Personal Services” had higher proportion with 50% and 37%

respectively.

Figure 2.9 Distribution of Establishments Recruiting

Managers and Supervisors with Prior Management Training by Business Sector
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Modes of Training Received Prior to Appointment/Promotion to the Position

2.47 Among 8 275 establishments which had provided certain training for managers
and supervisors before the appointments/promotions indicated their training mode were
mainly on-the-job training (55.9%) and by sponsoring staff to attend external programmes
(39.4%). It is quite obvious that organising in-company off-the-job training for managers
and supervisors was most preferred by SMEs. Distribution of preference on training mode

with different employment size is similar as shown in Table 2.21.

Table 2.21 Distribution of Preference on Training Mode by Employment Size

Employment Size
Training Mode 10-19 20-49 50-99 Overall
1.  Organising in-company on-the-job 58.5% 51.3% 59.2% 55.9%
management training
2. Organising in-company off-the-job 3.4% 4.1% 8.9% 4.7%
management training
3. Sponsoring staff to attend 38.1% 44.6% 31.9% 39.4%
external programmes
Total Number of Establishments: 3482 3184 1 609 8 275

2.48 For sectoral comparisons in Figure 2.10, the findings are similar except for
the “Electricity, Gas, Water” sector which had with higher percentage in sponsoring staff to
attend external programmes (76.2%) while “Restaurants and Hotels” recorded high
percentage in “Organising in-company on-the-job management training” (72.2%) for newly

recruited/promoted managers and supervisors.
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Figure 2.10 Distribution of Training Mode by Business Sector
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Duration per Arrangements

2.49 As shown in Table 2.22, management training programmes lasting for less than
one week were most adopted by all sizes of SMEs.  Establishments with 20-49 staff had a
higher tendency to provide shorter period of training (47.3%). Nearly one-fourth of the
establishments provided training with 4 weeks or more. The findings were similar to the

figures of previous surveys.
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Table 2.22

Duration of Management Training by Employment Size

Employment Size
Training Period 10-19 20-49 50-99 Overall
Less than 1 week 762 397 287 T
(31.6%) (47.3%) (39.1%) | (38.8%)
838 442 327 1607
2 weeks — less than 4 weeks (15%) (11.2%) (105%) | (12.8%)
450 280 128 858
1 week — less than 2 weeks (28%) (17.7%) (26.8%) | (23.9%)
4 weeks or more 947 1185 476 2 608
(25.4%) (23.8%) (23.6%) | (24.5%)
Total No. of
Establishments 2 997 2504 1218 6719

2.50

managers and supervisors.

There were several sectoral differences in the duration of training provided to

Four business sectors, “Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export

Trade”, “Transport, Storage, Communication”, “Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and

Business Services” and “Community, Social and Personal Services”, preferred training less

than 1 week (over 40%), while over 48% of establishments from the “Manufacturing”

sector provided training with 4 weeks or more.

Figure 2.11 Distribution of Duration of Management Training by Business Sector
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Allocation of Training Resources in the Past 12 Months

2.51 The survey revealed that in the past 12 months, only 22.8% of the
establishments had provided training resources for existing managers and supervisors. In
Table 2.23, it shows that establishments with employment size under 50 staff were more
willing to provide training resources for their existing managers and supervisors, which
adds up to 18.7% of the total, while there are only 4.1% of the establishments with

employment size 50-99 had allocated training resources in the past 12 months.

Table 2.23 shows that 55.8% establishments with employment size of 50-99 had provided

training resources to their existing managers and supervisors.

Table 2.23 Establishments with/ without Training Resources Provided for

Existing Managers and Supervisors in the Past 12 Months

Employment Size With Without Total Number
Resources Resources of Establishment
10-19 3108 14 244 17 352
(10.2%) (46.8%)
20-49 2 582 7 235 9817
(8.5%) (23.8%)
50-99 1258 1993 3251
(4.1%) (6.6%)
Overall 6 948 23472 30 420
(22.8%) (77.2%) (100%)
2.52 As shown in figure 2.12, among establishments that had provided training

resources to their managers and supervisor, 47.8% were provided as in-company
on-the-job/off-the-job management training, 23.7% had released their staff for training
during office hours, and 28.4% paid for their course fees. It also shows that over 50% of
those sectors of “Restaurants and Hotels”, “Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trade” and
“Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services” had provided in-company
management training. Sectors of “Electricity, Gas, Water” and “Transport, Storage,
Communication” were more inclined to pay for the course fee, while employers from
“Constructions” preferred releasing their managers and supervisors for training during

office hours.
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Figure 2.12 Distribution of Approaches in Providing Training Resources (Past 12 Months)
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2.53 The survey also collected the reason(s) why the establishments that did not
provide training resources for the managers and supervisors in the past 12 months. Except
for 74% of the establishments having sufficient well-trained staff already, 19% of the
establishments reflected that “Cost Constraints” was the main reason for not providing
training resources. Figure 2.13 shows that “Construction” (30%), “Electricity, Gas, Water”
(23.1%) and “Transport, Storage, Communication” (23.2%) sectors had a larger percentage

for this reason.
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Figure 2.13 Distribution of Approaches in Providing Training Resources (Past 12 Months)

by Business Sector
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Import/Export Trade

Restaurants and Hotels

Transport, Storage,
Communication

69.6% 7.1%

Financing, Insurance, Real
Estate and Business
Services

Community, Social and
. 15%
Personal Services

B Has sufficient well-trained staff already B Cost constraints [ Other Reasons

Note: Total percentage may not be equal to
100% due to rounding.

Provision of Training to Existing Managers and Supervisors in the Next Three Years

2.54 The survey revealed that one-third (11 062 out of 30 420) of the responding
establishments would provide management training to existing managers and supervisors
(36.4%) in the next three years, as shown in Figure 2.14.  Among different sectors,
establishments from “Community, Social and Personal Services” (56.3%), “Electricity, Gas,
Water” (53.1%), “Manufacturing” (41.3%) and “Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and
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Business Services” (42.4%) had the greatest support to allocate training resources for their

managers and supervisors.

2.55

However, many establishments in “Construction” and “Restaurants and Hotels”

showed no interest in management training, with over 70% reporting that they would not

provide any management training for their managers or supervisors.

Figure 2.14 Establishments that would Provide Training Resources in the Next Three Years

W No
OYes

Manufacturing

2.56

unchanged, while 16.7% would increase the resources in the next three years.

Electricity, Gas, Water

Construction

Wholesale, Retail and
Import/Export Trade

Restaurants and Hotels

Transport, Storage,
Communication

Financing, Insurance,
Real Estate and
Business Services

Community, Social and
Personal Services

Overall

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
- 46.9% 53.1%
- 57.6% 42.4%

Among these establishments, over 80% stated that the resources would remain

The

allocation of resources among employment size does not have great difference which is
shown in Table 2.24.
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Table 2.24 Establishments with Training Resources Provided for

Existing Managers and Supervisors in the Next Three Years

Employment Will Will Will Total number of
Size Increase Decrease Remain Establishment
Resources Resources unchanged
10-19 13.4% 2.2% 82.2% 4 892
20-49 17.3% 0% 82.7% 4144
50-99 24% 0.5% 74.5% 1 895
Overall 16.7% 1.1% 81% 10 931*

*131 (1.2%) unknown cases from 11 062 establishments.

2.57 Combined the findings from Tables 2.20, 2.23 and Figure 2.14, it is worth to
note that (i) 77.2% establishments did not provide any management training before
appointment or promotion of their managers/supervisors; (ii) 66.7% did not allocate any
training resources for the existing managers and supervisors in the past 12 months; and (iii)
63.6% reported that they were not able to allocate the training resources in the next three

years.

2.58 Follow-up questions about proportion of the budget to average annual payroll
and the most preferred training type were surveyed on those establishments which indicated
that training resources would be available for the next three years. Figure 2.15 shows the
distribution of the proportion of training and development budget to average annual payroll

in the next three years.
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Figure 2.15 Distribution of the Proportion of Training and Development Budget

to Average Annual Payroll in the Next Three Years

0%
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Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

2.59

than 1% of average annual payroll as training budget.

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
12.6% 26.1%
- 3% 14.7% 0%
84% 11% 5%
- %% 12.6% 4.5%
66% 32% 2%
| WLiessthan 1% B1%t02%  DOAbove 2%

Among those establishments with training budget, 73.4% would allocate less

There were about 5.2% of

responding establishments would allocate above 2%, especially in “Manufacturing” sector

(26.1%).
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Most Preferred Types of Management Training Programme

2.60 For establishments with resource allocation on management training, follow-up
question was asked to indicate how they would arrange their training programmes among
different choices. As shown in Figure 2.16, 42% of responding establishments would
prefer “workshops/seminars” as the major type of training for their managers and

supervisors, followed by Refresher/upgrading course (31%), as two major preferences.

Figure 2.16 Distributions of Most Preferred Types of Management Training

by Business Sector

Courses leading to
formal
qualifications, Others, 1%
13%

Continuing
development
programmes

(CPD) for
maintaining
professional

qualifications,
13%

Workshops/
seminars, 42%

Refresher/
upgrading courses,
31%

2.61 For sectoral comparison shown in Figure 2.17, two sectors, “Construction”, and

“Community, Social and Personal Services”, preferred to arrange management training by
“Refresher/ upgrading courses” more than other options. While “Courses leading to
formal qualifications’ was relatively less preferred (around 0-16%) in other sectors, except
it was highly preferred in “Construction” sector (34%).
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Figure 2.17 Distributions of Most Preferred Types of Management Training

Manufacturing

Electricity, Gas, Water

Construction

Wholesale, Retail and
Import/Export Trade

Restaurants and Hotels

Transport, Storage,
Communication

Financing, Insurance, Real
Estate and Business
Services

Community, Social and
Personal Services

Overall

by Business Sector

60%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
—
135.4%
1 48.0%
-1 9.3%
0.0%
0.0%
129.4%
141.2%
=1 29.4%
0.0%
34.0%
39.9%
T 117.3%
. ()
o
16.0%
30.2%
|1 48.0%
<1 3.9%
70%
I
129.1%
1 36.9%
%1 19.0%
23.1%
0,
% 71 18.9% 46.9%
. 0
—
1 26.1%
1 45.7%
71 22.0%
1.5%
13.1%
137.1%
133.3%
Can =1 15.0%
1.6%
I
130.5%
142.2%
{ “113.4%
1.3%

B Courses leading to formal qualifications

O Refresher/ upgrading courses

0O Workshops/ seminars

Continuing development programmes (CPD) for maintaining professional qualifications

Others

Note: Total percentage may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

39



D. Cross-year Comparison

2.62

nature were extracted for the following trend analysis. These trends would provide some

Relevant data collected in the last two surveys (in 2011 and 2008) of similar

indications on the current management training situation and requirements. Since the survey
design in 2014 was largely modified to cope with the new objectives, findings in previous
surveys might not be suitable for cross-year studied in this report. Therefore, only

significant topics were chosen for cross-year comparison.

Trends of the Top Ten Competencies for Managers and Supervisors

2.63

supervisors.

Table 2.25 shows the trends of the top ten competencies for managers and

Among the top ten competencies, it could be noted that 6 out of 10
competencies in 2014 Survey were the same in 2011 Survey while 7 out of 10 were the
same compared with the 2008 findings. Besides, it could also be noted that people skills,
such as “Communication Skills”, “Interpersonal Skills”, “Team Work and Team Building”
and “Emotional Intelligence (EI)”, had been taking up more important rank than other

practical skills such as languages skills and management skills.

Table 2.25: Trends of the top 10 Competencies

2014

2011
(Managers & Supervisors)

2008
(Managers & Supervisors)

Communication Skills

Communication skills”

Crisis management

Interpersonal Skills

Chinese (Putonghua and
business writing skills)"

Coaching and counselling”

Team Work and Team Building

Interpersonal skills+

Communication skills™

Emotional Intelligence (EI)

Team work and team building”

Team work and team building"

Planning and Organising Skills

English (spoken and written)"

English (spoken and written)"

Chinese (Putonghua and
Business Writing Skills)

Crisis management

Business acumen (for
Managers)

English (Spoken and Written)

Sense of accountability

Interpersonal skills®

Understanding of Others/
Empathy

Analytical in approach to people
and problems

Chinese (Putonghua and
business writing skills)”

Coaching and Counselling

Coaching and counselling”

Sense of accountability

Dealing with Conflict

Problem solving and decision
making

Planning and organising skills"
(for Managers)

Problem solving and decision
making (for Supervisors)

Analytical in approach to people
and problems (for Supervisors)

Note: ™ Identical competencies as in 2014
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Trends of Providing Management Training to Managers and Supervisors prior to

Appointment/Promotion

2.64 Figure 2.18 below illustrated the percentage of establishments that provided
management training prior to appointments/promotions for managers and supervisors has
dropped over the past years from over 40% in 2008 to nearly 23% in 2014 only. Yet the
trend shows that the drop in 2014 was not so significant when comparing with the figures in
2011.

Figure 2.18: Trend of Providing Management Training to Managers and

Supervisors Prior to Appointment/Promotion

100% r

80% F 77.2% W2014
72.0%

@2011

02008

60% 58.4%
0 F

41.6%
40%

% of Responding Establishments

20% F

0%

Yes No
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Trend of Preferred Types of Management Training

2.65 As showed in Figure 2.19, the option of “Workshops/ seminars’™ has taken the
first priority over “Courses leading to formal qualifications™ as the most popular choice for
managers and supervisors. ““Refresher/ upgrading courses” also had a large growth

compared with past years.

Figure 2.19: Trend of Preferred Types of Management Training

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Courses leading to formal qualifications 36.5%
38.7%
30.5%
Refresher/ upgrading courses
42.2%
Workshops/ seminars
Continuing development programmes 13.4%
(CPD) for maintaining professional 15.2%
qualifications 11.8%

m2014

m2011

Others 02008

Note: The total figure in 2011 Survey Report included 2.7% cases without response which was not
shown in Figure 2.19.
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PART III : RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Recommendations by the Committees are worked out according to the
survey findings and observations:

3.2 To the Policy-maker:

- to be proactive in formulating the policy and strategy to facilitate the
business community to provide management training.

- to cultivate the sense that lifelong education is important for Hong
Kong employees.

- tostrengthen partnership with stakeholders including trade association,
employers, professional bodies and training institutions to offer
effective training program.

- to allocate more resources and support to local training institutions e.g.
Vocational Training Council (VTC) and other extension arms of
tertiary educational institutions to provide learning programs that could
sustain the businesses of SMEs and the betterment of Hong Kong as a
whole.

- to allocate more resouces and support youngster to be involved in
internship, international competitions, and other exchange
programmes to enhance the vision of the younger generation.

- according to the view of employers, the following initiatives are most
welcomed by the companies to hire the new entrants group which will
ease the shortage of workforce:

® Providing more child care services to release the manpower of
care givers;

® Extending the qualification recognition regulations to recognize
overseas professional qualifications in Hong Kong; and

® Extending age limit for employment related insurance for retirees.

33 To Employers:

- to allocate more resources and budget to support management training
and release their managerial staff to attend training classes.

- to partner with trade associations
® to promote the awareness of the importance of continuous
learning in the industries they represent to sustain the growth of
the industries;
® to look for synergistic effects that bring higher value of learning
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3.4

en bloc;
® to seek advices from related trade association and professional
bodies in development of industry fit training program.

to explore various training approaches for employees to achieve cost
effectiveness and provide flexibility in learning in terms of time and
location; one of which could be to develop managers into the
trainers/coaches to support the training of their subordinates; others are
mentoring/coaching, small group training as well as job related cases
studies that can well fit for the needs of SMEs.

to plan for staff development program by taking into account the job
natures and requirement, competency required.

to take a longer term view in people development and to integrate other
people initiatives in retaining and motivating trained employees to
ensure high return of their asset in human resources.

to provide longer internship programmes for post-graduates to engage
young generations to learn from real life experience.

to prepare and encourage the pre-retirement employees to engage
different roles in the company and in the society.

as the company size of SMEs might not be able to provide the upward
mobility for middle management roles, possible job shifting within the

company could be a way to encourage the career development of the
employees.

To Employees at Managerial and Supervisory Roles:
To be aware of:

the changing job requirements and the increasing complexity of the
nature of jobs relating to management and supervision.

the opportunities and channels in learning managerial and supervisory
skills for development and advancement.

the competences required by most employers, especially
communication and inter-personal skills which ranked high in the

competency list.

the tangible awards (such as qualifications) and intangible result of
various kind of learning would bring.

the fact that it is in the interest of both the employers and employees to
improve managerial and supervisory skills.
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3.5

the needs of new entrant groups and to enhance the coaching skills for
different new entrant groups by looking into their talents and special
needs.

To Training Service Providers:

to study this survey report and based on which to partner with trade
associations and/or individual SMEs to tailor make learning programs
that could elevate the level of key competencies of SMEs’ managers
and supervisors. To extend further its service as consultant to explore
strategies that could integrate other non-training initiatives in providing
total solution.

to study the training needs of different new entrant groups and provide
tailor-made training programmes for specific groups.

to nurture young leaders, training institutes are encourage to provide
more whole-person development programmes, for instance, mentor-
mentee programmes, entrepreneuship development programmes, etc.,
to this target group.

Way Forward

3.6

In order to provide traceable record and up-to-date information to industries

in formulating strategies of manpower development, the Committee recommends that
the existing practice of conducting a periodical manpower and training needs surveys
for managers and supervisor should be continued.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Appendix 2

Terms of Reference of

The Committee on Management and Supervisory Training

To determine the manpower demand of the industry, including the collection and analysis
of relevant manpower and student/trainee statistics and information on socio-economic,
technological and labour market developments.

To assess and review whether the manpower supply for the industry matches with the
manpower demand.

To recommend to the Vocational Training Council the development of management and
supervisory training facilities to meet the assessed manpower demand.

To advise the Hong Kong Institute of Vocational Education (IVE) and the Institute of
Professional Education And Knowledge (PEAK) on the direction and strategic
development of the relevant disciplines.

To advise on the course planning, curriculum development and quality assurance systems
of the IVE and the PEAK in the relevant disciplines.

To prescribe job specifications for the principal jobs in the industry defining the skills,
knowledge and training required.

To advise on training programmes for the principal jobs in the industry specifying the
time a trainee needs to spend on each skill element.

To tender advice in respect of skill assessments, trade tests and certification for in-service
workers, apprentices and trainees, for the purpose of ascertaining that the specified skill
standards have been attained.

To advise on the conduct of skill competitions in key trades in the industry for the
promotion of management and supervisory training as well as participation in
international competitions.

To liaise with relevant bodies on matters pertaining to the development and promotion of
management and supervisory training in the industry, including employers, employers’
associations, trade unions, professional institutions, training and educational institutions
and government departments.

To organize seminars/conferences/symposia on management and supervisory training for
the industry.

To advise on the publicity relating to the activities of the Committee and relevant
management and supervisory training programmes of the VTC.

To submit to the Council an annual report on the Committee’s work and its
recommendations on the strategies for programmes in the relevant disciplines.

To undertake any other functions delegated by the Council in accordance with Section 7
of the Vocational Training Council Ordinance.
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Mr CHIU Chi-ming, Jimmy
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Ms LAM Tsui-wa, Connie

Mr MOK Gar-lon, Francis
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Terms of Reference

(1) To devise the sampling frame for the survey;

(i1) To design the survey questionnaire and documents;

(ii1))  To monitor the implementation of the survey fieldwork;

(iv)  To advise on the training requirements in the light of survey findings;

(V) To formulate recommendations; and

(vi)  To advise on the compilation of the survey report.
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Vocational Training Council K 2 7l & &

Headquarters (Industry Partnership) @Bl (1T¥ & 1E)

6F, 20A Tsing Yi Road, Tsing Yi Island, New Territories, Hong Kong
EANAENRBEXRE20AR6E

www.vtc.edu.hk

(2) in MST/L/2(14)

VTC

6 October 2014
Dear Sir/Madam,

2014 Survey of the Managerial Competency Profile
and Management Training Needs of
Managers and Supervisors in the Next Three Years

I am writing to solicit your support in a survey on the managerial competency profile and
management training needs of managers and supervisors in the next three years to be conducted by
the Committee on Management and Supervisory Training of the Vocational Training Council.

The Committee is appointed by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region to be responsible for matters pertaining to management and supervisory training in Hong
Kong. Among other functions, the Committee is required to study the training and development
needs of managers and supervisors. For this purpose, the Committee is now carrying out a survey
from 3 November to 2 December 2014 covering all sectors.

During the survey period, an interviewing officer from the Census and Statistics Department
will contact you or your authorised representative. The interviewer will collect the completed
guestionnaire or, if necessary, assist you in completing the questionnaire. You may complete the
questionnaire in either English or Chinese.

I wish to assure you that the information collected will be handled in strict confidence and
will be published only in the form of statistical summaries without reference to any individual
companies. You may like to note that our past surveys achieved response rates of over 90%.

For further enquiries, you may call the Manpower Statistics Section of the Census and
Statistics Department at 2116 8172.

Finally may I thank you for your co-operation in this important project.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr LAU Kin-wah, Kevin, JP)
Chairman
Committee on Management and
Supervisory Training
To: Employers/ Chief Executives/
Human Resources Managers
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Part I: Manpower of the Establishment

A TR

Q.1 Please fill in the number of manpower figures:

FHERIUTHANRT

A. Asat 31.10.2014
12014105310

11

1.2

Total number of persons engaged in Hong Kong:

HEEAETLIENEE AR

Number of Managers & Supervisors

CEEN-E"E IN-VN

B. In the past 12 months (1.11.2013 — 31.10.2014)
#EE12(E H P (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014)

13

1.4

15

Number of voluntary turnover of employees in your
establishment (Excluding retirement cases)

F RREERRY (8 BB (R RFER AR AR

Number of employees retired

B E BB

Number of new recruits

SNEN VN

C. Inthe next 3 years (1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017)
RAIERA (1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017)

1.6

1.7

1.8

Number of employees to be retired

BITRFR AR A B

Number of internal promotion

WERE T B

Employees at
various levels

P
LI 1]

18

LIl

27

Ll

36

Employees at
various levels

P
LL L] ]

45

Ll

54

What will be the total number of staff you anticipate at your establishment?

RS IR 2R e B4 A\ Bk
|:| Increase |:| Decrease

R Cap Y =

|:| Stay at current level
R

Est. No.

ER No.

Manager &
Supervisors

L EIN
LIl 1]

22

Ll

31

L[]

40

Manager &
Supervisors

L IN
LL L]

49

Ll

58

|:| Not sure

HEE

For Official Use Only
AR A E

L W

o
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For Official Use Only
AR AT S

Q. 2 Did your establishment encounter any difficulties in recruitment of employees at Managerial & Supervisory
levels in the past 12 months (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014)?
BEAR12(8 AR (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014) FHBEE BB A BENESFRA A AEIHEE ?

|:| No difficulties |:| No recruitment

8 ZANEE 9 RAEHEE o
Yes. Reasons for encountering recruitment difficulties: (You may tick ‘v"* up to three options)

n A BEINEERFER (T B RS =)

No Candidates

o]

Lack of candidates with relevant experiences

= BARRRE SR

]

Candidates found the remuneration package not attractive

e 8 Ry R A AR5 |

]

Candidates were unwilling to work for long hours

TEEE R E RS T

]

Unsatisfactory working environment

TEEE S TR e

o]

Limited career prospects

[EFRAVISE SR =

] ]

Insufficient trained/ qualified manpower in the related disciplines

= BARRERIISR BRI A TTE R

]

Competition for manpower from Mainland/ Macao/ Other cities

BRI, R, Bk TE R A B TR

|:| Others (please specify) : |_|
g Hfth (5F5HH) 81

Q.3 Would it be difficult to recruit employees at Managerial & Supervisory levels in the next 3 years
(1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017)?
FEEHEARR =4 (1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017) HEREHE FEE A BRHT(E B EBZ | REENS ?

Yes |:| Not difficult |:| No recuitment planning |:| Not sure
2 RN 8RR o AR B AHEE %
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Q.4 In case of encountering recruitment difficulties, what are the strategies of your establishment pursuing
to meet the recruitment needs? (You may tick ‘v"* more than one box)

AR B E B REE & R R (TSRS AR ? (T ESIR)

|:| Outsourcing
& HMAITAE

Automation

o HEt

o]

Increasing salary and enhancing benefits

SEFT R A AR

]

Implementing apprenticeship/ internship

PROMEREEE ML

]

Tapping into other talent resources/ potential manpower

MAEAMAMEIR,TEEANT]

o]

Others (please specify):
oAt (FEH) -

Q.5 Does a policy exist in your establishment about the retirement age?
What is the current retirement age?

BEWMERTHBNERMEMNBIR ? HERRFRR?

|:| No (Please go to Question 7)
“  EAMHBECR GERLESTE)

|:| Yes, please provide current retirement age

e
Age | | |

G

Q. 6 Under the current situation of your establishment, will it consider extending the retirement age of existing
Managers and Supervisors in the next 3 years (1.11.2014 — 31.10.2017)?
BLESHEEVER I - R2K34E(1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017) F EF B ERREREE K L E (R BHVRIRER ?

|:| Yes |:| Less than 2 years |:| 2-5 years |:| Above 5 years
99 @ 100 //[\fj/Q\ZEE 101 2_5$ 102 %775/\\\5_/,‘:'5

No. Please specify reason(s):
0 A e SERHEA:
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Part 11: The Potential Manpower

BEATIER

Q.7 Some employers reported that they found difficulties in recruiting staff at various levels, did your
establishment recruit the following group(s) in the past 12 months (1.11.2013 — 31.10.2014) to solve the
shortage of manpower? (You may tick ‘v"* more than one box)

AEEIFNMEAB S ERSRIAENE: > BEEENEXRI2EA (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014) ;4
B THIE AR E & DUER A TR ERE ? (I ESIH)

|:| No (Please go to Question 8)
05 A (FEPkEF8H)

|:| Yes
106 ﬁ

Youth aged 15-24
07 15-24BEFAEA

Full-time homemakers before employment

2R R R G E

=
o
@

People from the mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

NGB E EAR T AL

=
o
©

Mainland Talents/ Professionals

Pt

[
=
o

Persons with disabilities

AL

[
=
=

Ethnic Minorities
42 - YNan

[
=
N

Retired persons
BIRAL

[
=
w

Overseas Talents/Professionals/Technical Labour

us - EEA EE AN ST EER AN AL

(Please go to Question 9 &k 2 5597H)

Q.8 What was/ were the reason(s) for your establishment NOT hiring/ NOT considering to hire from the
above-mentioned groups in Question 7 in the past 12 months (1.11.2013 — 31.10.2014)?
EHHR SRR, R BB 120 H A (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014) BEFE S5 TREATHIAAA A LAY R ?

(Please go to Question 11 G5Bk E £ 115H)
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Q.9 The benefit(s) of staffing from the potential manpower mentioned in Question 7
(You may tick ‘v"* more than one box)

B RICE TR B E AR R HEE R THFRER (77 v BSIH)

117

= = = = = = =
N N N N ] = =
";D WD ND HD OD ©D OQD

Improve operational performance by having sufficient manpower

RAINTIA T S R

Lower labour costs

IBAESS TR

Got talent that does not desire traditional working arrangements

5 [ S B TR AR

Got skilled talent for project-based/ temporary work

SRR ARIEL R IR E Bl T 1

Got experienced staff
ERE&EET

More flexible to respond to business changes
BT B R

They are more stable at work

I TR E

Others (please specify):

oAt (FEERA) -
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Q. 10 What do you think is/ are the challenge(s) of hiring the potential manpower mentioned in Question 7?

B RIS AR TR B E AT E R S BRI ?

Q. 11 Please advise if the following advancement would encourage your establishment to hire the above-mentioned

group(s) in Question 7? (You may tick ‘v up to 3 boxes)
FH TSI EAE S o R AR RSB TREFT S A A L2 (T v B B37H)

127

128

= = =
w w N
HD OD ©D

[
w
N

= =
w w
";D WD

Increase number of international school places to attract overseas/ Mainland talents

PETNBURREEACERER - s Digoh A

Extend the qualification recognition regulations to recognize overseas professional qualifications in
Hong Kong

TR B EERE AR - S SN SR B B RER

According to the needs of different industries launching Point Scale Scheme to attract Mainland talents

FHEARIITERE - SIAGTIHIE > st AP AL

Provide more child care services to release the manpower of caregivers

W LA B IR - SRR

To improve facilities with Government’s assistance such as installment of barrier-free facilities for
employees with disabilities

BURFTHBISCE S - HUHS IR A\ e s e it 2

Government allocates more resources in providing comprehensive Chinese Language Training for
Ethnic Minorities

BURTR AEZEIR - Ry VIBUpTR AR e Ry hos 6

Extend age limit for employment related insurance for retirees

FE IR IR LA i SRR PRk 2 SRR PR

Others (please specify):
HoAth, GFEE)
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Q. 12 Please choose the TEN most required competences for your supervisors/ managers to be equipped to better lead the new entrants mentioned
in Question 7? (You may tick ‘v’ no more than 10 competences for each group)

RR R EWENER BB AR EREE TR AR TR > RRFENIORAES @ (FEEH v BE%107H)

Group 4H7A(
Full-time People from the
Homemakers mainland having Mainland Overseas Talents/
Youth aged before resided in Hong Kong Talents/ Persons with Ethnic  Retired Professionals/
15-24 employment for less than 7 years Professionals disabilities Minorities persons  Technical Labour
15-2475% 2@ Rl £y PRI AR AR E A BWEAL DREE B EBEAREEWAAAL
HEAN Sy E] KETFEANT A+t At EHEERARLES
HHE Rt/ HHENA
A. Managerial Competency
B RE
1. Planning and Organising Skills |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
B R 4HARAE 136 137 138 139 140 141 142 143

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

2. Dealing with Conflict
B F 2% 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151

B. Interpersonal Skills for the Workplace

AR ABERTS

3. Communication Skills
IR

4.  Interpersonal Skills
NPERAIGRETS

5.  Team Work and Team Building
EPx & ERE L ER

6.  Coaching and Counselling

| SR AL 2 T e

7. Negotiation Skills
AR

8.  Moativating Others
UL

9. Influencing Skills
T

10. Understanding of Others/ Empathy
Lerabl NG NG A

11. Zealous in Developing Talent/
Potential in Others

LE T\ ST R

12. Cross Cultural Awareness (e.g. Mainland
China)/ Managing Diversity
BSSABRRRD (dnrpP RN 7
AL Wt

N N N = = - = = =
= o o © © ~ D [N 13
N N N = = - = = =
[y = o © © ~ D [N 13
N N N = = - - = =
= = = © © ~ ~ D al
N N N = = - - = =
= [ o © © ~ ~ » al
N N N = = = - = =
N [y o © © © ~ @ 13
N N N = = = - = =
N = o © [ © ~ » 3]
N N N = = = = = =
N = o © © © ~ [N 153
N N N = = = = = =
N = o © © [ ~ [N ql

N
N
hD
N
N
U'ID
N
N
OD
N
N
\‘D
N
N
OOD
N
N
OD
N
w
OD
ND
w
g

C. Language and IT Skills
SEE AR RE

13. Chinese (Putonghua and
Business Writing Skills) 232 233 234 235 236 237 238 239

3L (st R E RIS )

14. English (Spoken and Written)
WiE (5 8) 240 241 242 243 244 245 246 247

~A0

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

1l
1l
IEl
IEl
Il
il
1l
IEl

15. IT (information technology) Knowledge
and Application 248 249 250 251 252 253 254 255

B RS AT R e
D. Other Competencies

HAARE

16, Self Managernent (. time ] ] ] ] O s R ]
management, job prioritisation, etc.) 256 257 258 259 260 261 262 263
HIEE (AnFREE
HIR TAEBRRTE)

17. Siress Management o I ] ] O OO O
JBE S T 264 265 266 267 268 269 270 271

18, Emotional Intelligence (E1) ] ] ] ] R i R ]
BTG 272 273 274 275 276 277 278 279

19. Instructional, Training and [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
Presentation Skills 280 281 282 283 284 285 286 287

85 - 3G AT
20. Awareness of Local HR related laws
AH AN JTEFAHER A

E. Others (please specify the group(s)
and the required competency)

ot GEEEISHA R ERRE D)

N
(o]
OOD
N
(o]
<DD
N
©
OD
ND
o
-
N
o
ND
N
o
WD
N
©o
hD
N
©
U'ID

For Official Use Only
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Part I11: Training Needs and Resources Allocation

B R B R

Q. 13 Do your existing Managers/ Supervisors have had management training before
they were appointed/ promoted to this level in your establishment?

BEMEOVEBREEREREAR  AEERER B ERE A AR B ?

|:| No (Please go to Question 14)

|:| Yes

W (HHEELAE) s

13.1  Training Mode (You may tick ‘v”* more than one box)

I (7] VRS IH)

Organising in-company on-the-job management training

0L A B IR RS

Organising in-company off-the-job management training

02 R E RIS N

Sponsoring staff to attend external programmes

0 HEE TEHEINEZIE

Others (please specify) :

4 HAth FEER)

13.2  Training Period
BEEINEA

|:| Less than 1 week
06 DR 1E

|:| 1 week — less than 2 weeks
08 1B/ VR2ER

60

|:| 2 weeks — less than 4 weeks
00 22/ VAR

|:| 4 weeks or more

05 AR HASCLL B

For Official Use Only
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Q. 14 Did your establishment provide training resources for the Managers/ Supervisors in the past 12 months
(1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014)?
EMAEREER12(EA (1.11.2013 - 31.10.2014) NEGREEIIEREEEREEAR ?

Yes. How was the resource being provided? (You may tick ‘v"* more than one box)
WF - REEERIIEIRN A ¢ (7] VISR

Provide in-company on-the-job/off-the-job management training

2 PR B e M

Release them during office hours

i R A ) IS AN L TN e

w w
= =
b|:| w|:|

Pay or reimburse their course fees

AN R E T sl

w
=
o

Others (please specify) :
EAt, (FE=529H)

No. Reasons: (You may tick ‘v"* more than one box)
WA JFRE (7] v OESIHE)

Has sufficient well-trained staff already

A BRSBTS AT

Cost constraints

9 RRARR

Others (please specify) :
20 HAMh (FEERHA)
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Q. 15 Preferred management training arrangement for the Managers/ Supervisors in the next 3 years
(1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017)
A3 (1.11.2014 - 31.10.2017) - EEEMR RS EE Fo B E A B EBE[Z2 5k

15.1

15.2

15.3

Will your establishment provide training resources for the Managers/ Supervisors?

HiEmE SR ERGEE R EEAR ?

No (Please go to Question 16)
2 g (HEPtEF16E)

|:| Yes. Compared with the last year, the average annual training and development

budget in the next 3 years will be

28 o BUBR LR RSP G B RS

|:| Increased |:| Decreased |:| Remain unchanged

T L T YR

The proportion of training and development budget to average annual payroll of your
establishment in the next 3 years will be:

B 4ok R B R A TR R\ A IR S W (ARSI A3t HIEEBI Ky -

[ ] Lessthan 1% [ ] 1%to2% [ ] Above 2%
D% 9 1%7%52% 30 206 1 I

The Most Preferred training type: (Please ‘v"* one box)
R R R YRS - (B v E )

Courses leading to formal qualifications
2 IR AR

Refresher/ upgrading courses
8 g HRTHRE

Workshops/ seminars

WHEDL bt &

[
@
b|:|

Continuing development programmes (CPD) for maintaining professional
qualifications

PEAtECE RIS R A NSRS e

[
W
a

[]

Others (please specify) :

86 HAh G
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Q. 16 Has your establishment joined the following trade association(s) ?

BEREAETIATIITRES ?

|:| Yes (You may tick ‘v more than one box)
R CNCIRS: =2:))

The American Chamber of Commerce in Hong Kong
HEEEREE

[
W
©

The Chinese General Chamber of Commerce
PG

w
re
O|:|

The Chinese Manufacturers' Association of Hong Kong

P ERER S

gl ]
s
&

Employers' Federation of Hong Kong
HREEHEE

w w
b|:| b|:|
@ N

Federation of Hong Kong Industries
ARG

The Hong Kong Chinese Enterprises Association

PR MRS

w
=
b|:|

Hong Kong General Chamber of Commerce

HAELEEY

w
s
U1|:|

The Hong Kong General Chamber of Small and Medium Business
TN

w w
b|:| b|:|
~ o

Hong Kong Information Technology Federation

BRGNS &

Hong Kong Young Industrialists Council

EEETELERNE

w
B
Ool:|

Hong Kong Institute of Human Resource Management

TEANNEREHES

8]
=
©

Institute of Training Professionals
R

[}
a
O|:|

Others (please specify) :

w|:|
a
N

FoAt, (55E9H)
[ No
B A
Do you want to be notified by email after the release of this Survey?

AT R o S A R Bl AR GRS T 2

|:| Yes |:| No

354 ZEI% 355 §

452 (End of questionnaire)
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Committee on Management and Supervisory Training
of the Vocational Training Council

el

EH RS E A

2014 Survey of the Managerial Competency Profile and

Management Training Needs of Managers and Supervisors in the Next Three Years

O EE BB N BARR = EEH R KGR KA

Explanatory Notes

i &E

(A) General Information

— R

1/

2/

3/

4/

5/

The Committee on Management and Supervisory Training is appointed by the Chief
Executive to be responsible for matters pertaining to management and supervisory
training in Hong Kong.

EH BRI ZEGHTBREZT  AEREEMEH KEE N ENHISE

=

H o

This questionnaire aims to seek information about the competency and management
training needs in the next three years for your establishment. Based on the
information from all the responding companies, the Committee will formulate
appropriate recommendations and take actions on improving the facilities for
management and supervisory training in Hong Kong.

KEHRLEBTIHE > T SRERR=FAEEHEA g LEISRTTHFREK -
KRG GBS ER  SEAEHE EE A BIVISHZ T EE EH® - (EAME
M e

All information will be kept strictly confidential. Your questionnaire will be tabulated
by computer with many others to get an overview of the managerial competency and
management training needs of managers and supervisors in the next three years in
Hong Kong.
HEFEEHEHRE - frAREE BN G HER R - DUE 7EE
R R BRI AR A BE R K -

When the results have been analysed, they should enable the Committee to formulate
recommendations for a better provision of management and supervisory training in
Hong Kong.

ARG IR AG R R MEREAEH B E A Bt EEI4F -

The questionnaire should be completed by an authorised representative of the
establishment who is in a position to respond to all questions. You may complete the
questionnaire in either English or Chinese. During the survey period, an interviewing
officer of the Census and Statistics Department will come to collect or, if necessary,
assist you in completing the questionnaire.

SR BRI AN RIS (I N BZRETAT &Il - RES IR

64



(B)

6/

AR e ] - AR > BUFStETE A BRI ERIEIRIE %
Wi > A TR ERF R BNEE -

For enquiries, please contact the Manpower Statistics Section of the Census and
Statistics Department at 2116 8172.

WAER > FHE(ER 2116 8172 BRéS BUN&a e A J14taT4H -

Notes to Questionnaire

AR R

1/

2/

3/

4/

Principal Line of Business — Different types of business will have different special
needs in management and supervisory training. Classification according to sectors
may help us to better meet some of the special needs.

FESERIE — ZBMREEE RS A BRIISRTR RS HEAE © FHER
T BRI o DUEAEE T ARERITTERVR AT K -

Employees refer to those working full-time (i.e. at least 4 continuous weeks, and not
less than 18 hours in each week) under the payroll of your establishment in Hong Kong.
BT BWEEEELERIGREBAEG (REETIENE - 5ER/0TIE
18 /NHF ) -

In general, an social enterprise (SE) is a business to achieve specific social objectives
such as providing the services (such as support service for the elderly) or products
needed by the community, creating employment and training opportunities for the
socially disadvantaged, protecting the environment, funding its other social services
through the profits earned, etc. Its profits will be principally reinvested in the business
for the social objectives that it pursues, rather than distribution to its shareholders.
—fRIME @ g G B —BER - DIEECEEEH - Pl & rr
TR (MRE SRR ) SUE L « RITEHERGENEIIKE - (R
15~ FIFASRRAEIFPEER HEE NGRS o (RS A
BNAGFER - LUZFIBEEHt & HIY > MIEDIRGHER

A non-governmental organization (NGO) is a term for an organization that is neither a
part of a government nor a conventional for-profit business. Usually set up by ordinary
citizens, NGOs may be funded by governments, foundations, businesses, or private
persons. NGOs are highly diverse groups of organizations engaged in a wide range of
activities, and take different forms. Some may have charitable status, while others may
be registered for tax exemption based on recognition of social purposes. Others may be
fronts for political, religious or other interest groups.

FEBURSHEZ 5 — RN BN BUR ~ TRIEDLE A H AV 2 1S - JEBURMAHAR—A%
ERMEIET - sCHBUREDRD - Bl ~ RS A TRRCEE - M E IR IEE
ZotAt » DA EIE IR BB b0 - B siA S aat i A S B LIEH
N ATERIHECE - INATREECIHEEIEUE ~ FEHEEAM L EH RS -
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(C) Definitions of Supervisory and Managerial Levels

BEEHEABSESR

1/

2/

Supervisory Level

BEEANESEE

Managerial Level

CEEUN SRS TRUSEDY

Is responsible for the operation of a small section or
a particular area of activity or a team of employees
and normally is not involved in policy making.
BEMEAN R TR/ NEAYENE - B EERE Y T
1F > B E—4HEE TF » —RRIG S BEEBER
5 e

Is responsible for the day-to-day operation of a
major function or department of the establishment
such as personnel, training, finance, marketing and
production.
BEMEAASE - 5l W% - iSRS E
5 T EEFTA H E EE

(D) Definition of the Potential Manpower (Question 7)

VB ANTTEIRIL (55 7 )

1/

2/

3/

4/

Groups
&l

Youth aged 15-24
15-24 HEF N

Full-time homemakers
before employment

2 P A Ry IR 508
=]

People from the mainland
having resided in Hong
Kong for less than 7 years
PGB EEARE 7 FA
+

Mainland Talents/
Professionals

Pt A

Definition
i

People aged 15-24 are adopted as youth in this
survey.

ERHBETE 15-24 RN L REFN -

People who work at own’s home doing household
duties such as cooking and cleaning etc, but do not
have a job outside the house.
RECRTRMHERBNER EFRETLIEZ
ANt BB EIMZES TAE -

1. Were born in the mainland of China;

(—) H AR G s o B P S

2. Were of Chinese nationality with place of
domicile in Hong Kong and;

(D) EFEE TR (RAEHMERE ) I

3. Had stayed in Hong Kong for less than 7
years.

SERVIR T FHAL

Qualified Mainland people who possess skills and
knowledge not readily available or in shortage
locally.
BARATERNIIA 5 AR = sl 4R
IR LAY SR RIS AE -

66



5/

6/

7!

8/

Groups
&H 71l

Overseas Talents/
Professionals/ Technical
Labour

BB EEANA TS
YNINEZIEF Ve VN

Persons with disabilities

BIRAL

Ethnic Minorities
V8T AL

Retired persons

BIRALE

Definition
i

In order to meet local manpower needs and
enhance Hong Kong's competitiveness in the
globalised market, overseas talents/ professionals/
technical labour who possess skills and knowledge
are approved to come and work for companies in
Hong Kong via different schemes.

A BRI RE AR MLl S AN 15
BAFERAA T AT EEAFIEETIE Dlnke
KEBAANTFE - & EEIE TS0
57 -

People who suffer from hearing/ visual/ speech
impairment, physical disability, mental illness,
autism, visceral disability/ chronic illness, attention
deficit/ hyperactivity disorder or specific learning
difficulties etc.

ISl - SEBIERE - BEREE - e
HRE ~ S5 BEREIE RIHEE - R A R/
R E BRI E N E 2 A+ -

People of non-Chinese ethnicity, such as India,
Indonesia, Nepal, Pakistan, Philippines and
Thailand etc.

JEEESEIE AL BIAEIE - HIE - JEHR - B2
BRI ~ JEERE MR -

People who stop work at the end of his/ her
working life. The normal retirement age for civil
servants in Hong Kong is 60.

feF—LARR NS4S A LIFAES - &
DB —RORIRFHE Ky 60 5% -

(E) Definition of Managerial Competencies (Question 12)

EHA M (5512 &)

1/

Managerial Competency

EEARE

Planning and Organising
Skills

RE| AR SRE

Definition
by

Considers the works carefully and set priorities,
and makes arrangement in details to improve work
efficiency of his/ her own and the whole working
team.

Z R R ARV R e R AE e 4 7 DA (e
NS EF ) TR -
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2/

3/

4/

5/

6/

7!

8/

Managerial Competency

EHEARE

Dealing with Conflict
FaE RS

Communication Skills

e 3]

Interpersonal Skills

UNEN o]

Team Work and Team
Building
Ex S eI B X

Coaching and Counselling

o l| SR EL R 25T g

Negotiation Skills
KA TS

Motivating Others
IRUE At A

Definition
i

Anticipates and manages argument between
people/ groups as it arises and takes appropriate
actions to handle it.

RETHET KRBT A EIR YA B4 2 F i - £
VI ER TTE -

Is able to exchange information clearly, express
his/ her thoughts/ feelings well so that other people
can understand, and listens attentively to the
comments of others in return.

REIE I A » Fz 5 CHVERRE RV (E A 5
JRERAE - [EIRFJRRE B A B R ARV E R -

Is a social skill to communicate and interact with
others, relate well to one another and builds
constructive relationships.
ERHMARFEI B ANEREE > R RITRE
% -

Employees are viewed as members of
interdependent teams focusing on the same goals,
work closely together to solve problems and
improve team performance.

B THAR A TR/ NHAYE & - 5l — 2y B AR R
EfF ~ AR R N R RS R

Teach subordinates the skills they need to improve
their performance and to support/ help them to
overcome difficult situations.

P TN BATREREELISCE H TIERE T SR T
Bt AT e R o

Discusses skillfully between parties to reach an
agreement and to craft outcomes satisfying various
interests.

ARG bR DU R LS R R e S TR

Understands each person’s capabilities and
interests and uses this knowledge to make someone
want to achieve something and willing to work
hard.

T PRSP R B - ZI0A  BEd A AR
ZREE - BT -
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9/

10/

11/

12/

13/

14/

15/

Managerial Competency

EHEARE

Influencing Skills

B 4ER
T

Understanding of
Others/ Empathy

G DN 2N )

Zealous in Developing
Talent/ Potential in Others

LE BNt N\ ST R

Cross Cultural Awareness
(e.g. the mainland of China)/
Managing Diversity

5B %D (ZOpNst)
B AR

Chinese (Putonghua and
Business Writing Skills)

3L (il R PEEER
£77)

English (Spoken and
Written)

HiE (G5

IT (information technology)
Knowledge and Application

BERHS RTER R A

Definition
i

Is proficient in the use of various kinds of
techniques to change the way someone behaves or
something develops; able to transform resistance
into support.

=M SRS R N 1T Ry R E 0y %
J& » BHH T bR S

Is aware of the strengths and weaknesses of work
partners, and their feelings, predicts what others
will do across different situations. Motivates and
drives people to behave.

TRETAEB AR - MR S MY ERSZ - AEa%
St HEFIHEE A -

Is a good judge of talent, identifies and develops
high potential individuals, gets the best from the
right person to boost performance of the
organization.

REM A EE > gEl e B AR AN AT &
& AA BIRpa LI TR -

Is aware of the variety of cultures in specific
regions, able to work well with people of different
cultures and respect each other's differences.

HHE A EHE 2 S EER - sEEA RS bR =Y
NEfE > BEETER -

Is good in speaking Putonghua and writing Chinese
business correspondences.

L ilsh g o W EA R B EE TR -

Is good in both spoken and written English.
Fenhak - B

Has the required IT knowledge and skills in the
application of computer hardware, software and
internet etc. to the job effectively.

HAPTE B R HSORTE s 5288 » WA 500 FH BB
SCRE (F K B AR TAF E -
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16/

17/

18/

19/

20/

(F) Notes to Retirement Ages (Question 1,

Managerial Competency

EHEARE

Self Management (e.g. time
management, job
prioritisation, etc.)
EHREH (JORFfEEE A
AT R RFE)

Stress Management

BA T B

Emotional Intelligence (EI)

U RETEE

Instructional, Training and
Presentation Skills

B ~ GGk R AR RS

Awareness of Local HR
related laws

AHh NI E AR A

Definition
i

Is able to arrange one’s own activities properly
toward the achievement of objectives, e.g.
maintains a balance between work and personal
life, and uses his/ her time efficiently by setting
priorities.

REZ ML FEE A EEI LU R E AR B E LA
B A\ A20h 2 [E PR P - = IR > B
5 o

Understands the causes of stress, and then to cope
with, controls and reduces stress level in the most
effective way.

THREES IR MR A RS ~ ZERIA M ER
TR

Is able to express one's own emotions appropriately
and to demonstrate positive thinking and behavior.

REE & R (A NS MBUR IRV A KA T

Is effective in a variety of formal presentation
settings, e.g. one-to-one, small and large groups
etc.

REAEAE 122 ~ /NSH B AY 85 & St 28 ]
£ e

Knows the laws currently applied in local HR field
such as law against discrimination, law in equal
opportunity.

AR TT N E R FlE A B A RN * FU
1~ PR ETTEIA -

, 6)

BT (3515 67)

With better health, higher education levels and less physically demanding jobs among the
current and future elderly generations, the Steering Committee on Population Policy of Hong
Kong expected that more and more mature workers would be willing to stay longer in the
labour force. This expected trend is in line with the rise of the labour force participation rate
for those aged 50-64, from 56% in 2002 to 60% in 2012. Yet, the committee suggested that we
need to strike a balance of not hindering the career prospects of younger generations when
promoting a longer working life.

The retirement age 60 is adopted in this survey, with reference to the normal retirement age of
local civil servants is 60 in general.
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